each of the LGAs were randomly selected and this gives 3, 7, and 6 villages from Soba, Lere, 

and Jaba respectively. The final stage involved random selection at a 16.5% chance of being 

sampled from each village to get the sample size. Therefore, a total of three hundred and thirty-

four (334) maize farmers out of two thousand and twenty (2020) were randomly selected for 

the study. 

Method of Data Analysis 

Data collected were analyzed using descriptive statistics such as frequency, percentage, and 

mean.  

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION